

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia

(E2024/190)

MR STEENSON

SYDNEY, 13 DECEMBER 2024

(1)

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 20 November 2024 the Tasmania Police Branch of the Police Federation of Australia lodged with the Fair Work Commission prescribed information for an election to fill a casual vacancy in the following office for the remainder of the term:

Northern Sub-Branch Chairperson

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

PR755380



POLICE ASSOCIATION OF TASMANIA

107 New Town Road New Town TAS 7008 Phone: (03) 6278 1900 Email: pat@pat.asn.au

20 November 2024

Mr Murray Furlong General Manager Fair Work Commission

By Email: regorgs@fwc.gov.au

Dear Sir,

PRESCRIBED INFORMATION FOR ELECTIONS in accordance with Section 189 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and Regulation 138 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009

I am an officer of the Tasmanian Branch of the Police Federation of Australia and am authorised to sign this statement, which is prescribed for elections lodged in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009. I request that you arrange elections with regard to the following information provided.

- 1. Elections are required for the following position:
 - a. Northern Sub-Branch Chairperson (1) Casual vacancy;
- 2. I am authorised to sign this statement containing prescribed information for Branch President of the Tasmanian Branch.
- 3. The following information is lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act).
- 4. The election that is required is set out in the table in Annexure A.
- 5. The resignation letter is **attached** for the casual vacancy of Northern Sub-Branch Chairperson.
- 6. No rule alterations are pending that will impact the election.

Yours faithfully



Shane Tilley

President

Police Association of Tasmania

Annexure A

• Elections that are required:-

Branch	Name of Office	Number required	Voting System Direct voting system; collegiate electoral system	Reason for Election scheduled, casual vacancy; new office created; insufficient nominations	Electorate
Tasmania	Chairperson of the Northern Sub- Branch - Tasmanian Branch	1	Direct Voting System	Casual Vacancy	All members of the Northern Sub-Branch

Important dates

	Direct Voting System	Collegiate Electoral System
Nominations OPEN	To be Determined by Returning Officer	Not applicable
Nominations CLOSE	To be Determined by Returning Officer (Rule 52BW(7))	Not applicable
Roll of Voters cut off date	To be Determined by Returning Officer (Rule 52BW(4)(b)(ii))	Not applicable